

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CINDY SATTERFIELD, et al.,) Supreme Court Case No. 2017-0684
 Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
v.)
AMERITECH MOBILE) On Appeal from the Court of
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et al.,) Appeals of Ohio, Eighth Appellate
 Defendants,) District, Cuyahoga County
and) Court of Appeals Case No. 16-104211
CINCINNATI SMSA LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP,)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION BY
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Of Counsel:
Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346
wpostman@uschamber.com
jgaleria@uschamber.com

Donald T. Boyd (No. 0089180)
THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
230 E. Town St.
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 228-4201
Facsimile: (614) 228-6403
dboyd@ohiochamber.com

J. Nicholas Ranjan (No. 0093215)
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 355-6500
Facsimile: (412) 355-6501
nicholas.ranjan@klgates.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America
and Ohio Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THIS CASE IS OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

Proposition of Law: To certify a class, Ohio courts must conduct a rigorous analysis to confirm that plaintiffs have established predominance and, specifically, must determine that all class members suffered an injury-in-fact for which plaintiffs’ proposed damages model measures damages on a class-wide basis, consistent with plaintiffs’ theory of liability. 3

I. ABSENT RIGOROUS ANALYSIS OF THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS, THERE IS SERIOUS RISK FOR LITIGATION ABUSE AND THE EXTRACTION OF UNDUE SETTLEMENTS 6

II. THE LOWER COURTS’ DISREGARD FOR *FELIX* AND *COMCAST* PAVES THE WAY FOR ABUSIVE CLASS ACTION LITIGATION IN OHIO..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6
<i>Bussey v. Macon County Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 Fed. Appx. 782 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. --, 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2011).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 373, 2013-Ohio-4733, 999 N.E.2d 614.....	3, 10
<i>Felix v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 329, 2015-Ohio-3430, 49 N.E.3d 1224	4, 9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 501 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1974)	6
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Satterfield v. Ameritech Mobile Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 16-104211, 2017-Ohio-928 (March 16, 2017).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Tel. Co. of Ohio</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 231, 2013-Ohio-3019, 994 N.E.2d 408.....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Pub. Employees Ret. Bd.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 118, 2006-Ohio-5339, 855 N.E.2d 444.....	5

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Civ.R. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation (2015).....7

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance* (July 2011).....7

Bradley J. Bondi, *Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation*, 33 Harv. J.L & Pub. Pol’y 607 (2010)8

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973).....7

Matthew Grimsley, *What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses*, 8 Ohio St. Entrepreneurial Bus. L.J. 99 (2013)7

S. Rep. No. 109–14 (2005)8
